procured for projects where construction has not begun, which means that financing of ongoing projects

is an uncertainty.

Financing

KlaraBo has not noted any significant negative effects in the credit market in terms of bank financing,

which is KlaraBo’s primary source of financing. KlaraBo has a stable financial position, with cash and

cash equivalents of SEK 616.5 million as of 31 December.

Operational risk

KlaraBo is in the midst of a phase of expansion and has identified a number of growth-oriented targets.

Risks and opportunities connected to reaching the growth targets involve continued access to new

projects, key personnel and the risk management of projects (concerning time, costs and quality).

Prices, including those of construction materials, have recently been trending upward, which has had a

negative impact on KlaraBo’s total production cost. This increased cost has had a limited impact on

ongoing projects, but on the other hand could negatively influence future projects over both the short

and long term.

Change

Effect on fair value, SEK

m Change

Effect on fair value, SEK

m

Yield requirement -0.25 basis points 372.1 +0.25 basis points -325.1

Rental value* - 2.50% -32.3 + 2.50% 255.6

Operating and maintenance costs -2.50% 96.0 + 2.50% -96.0

Long-term vacancy rate -0.25 basis points 20.5 +0.25 basis points -20.6

*-2.5% refers only to premises while +2.5% refers to both premises and housing

 KlaraBo Sverige AB – Year-end report31 December 2021  32 | 36

Other disclosures
Sustainability
KlaraBo has set the bar high for its sustainability goals, and is working systematically to unite

environmental, economic and social sustainability. This work has generated benefits for both society

and customers and will continue to be applied in our residential properties and new construction.

KlaraBo acquires, builds and manages sustainable rental housing, and the Group safeguards healthy

indoor environments and safe materials that minimise environmental impact throughout the service life

of the entire property. In both the development phase of a project and in administrative operations,